
 

 

Page 1 of 2 

 

Council Business Meeting 
June 15, 2021 

Agenda Item 
Approval of a Two-Year Extension to the Labor Agreement with the Ashland 
Police Association 

From 
Adam Hanks 
Tina Gray 

Interim City Manager 
Human Resource Director 

Contact 
Adam.hanks@ashland.or.us; (541) 552-2046 
Tina.gray@ashland.or.us; (541) 552-2101 

SUMMARY 

Staff is requesting approval from the City Council to extend our current Labor Agreement with the Ashland 

Police Association for two years with mutually agreed upon revisions relating to Health Benefits and wage 

adjustments.  

POLICIES, PLANS & GOALS SUPPORTED 

City Council 2009-2021 Biennial Goals: 

A. Prioritize "Essential Services" 

E. Analyze various departments/programs to gain efficiencies, reduce costs, and improve City services. 

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION 

The Ashland City Council approved the Ashland Police Association Labor Agreement at their Regular 

Business Meeting on December 4, 2018. Staff consulted with City Council in Executive Session on June 1, 

2021.  May to discuss the potential of a contract extension instead of re-opening the contract for protracted 

labor negotiations.   

BACKGROUND AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

The Labor Agreement with the Ashland Police Association (APA) expires June 30, 2021.  The current 

contract is working well, and aside from the two cost items, wages, and benefits, the City has no outstanding 

issues.  Rather than enter into lengthy contract negotiations, City Staff asked the APA if they would be 

receptive to a contract extension that addressed only two items.   

The Association and the City quickly reached a tentative agreement on terms for a two-year contract 

extension. The Tentative Agreement reached on terms include:  

Health benefits:  The grandfathered medical plan the APA now has no longer exists.  The APA will 

transition to the same co-pay the majority of the City is on, effective January 1, 2022.  The APA will 

increase their cost-share in a phased-in approach similar to other groups in the City, adding to the overall 

savings in the City by having another employee group contribute a more significant portion of the monthly 

health premium.   

• July 1, 2021 – The employee cost-share increases from 5 percent pre-tax to 7.5 percent. 

• January 1, 2022 – The employee cost-share increases from 7.5 percent pre-tax to 10 percent.  

Wages:  In Oregon, population-based comparators are used with an equal number of cities with a 

population higher and lower than Ashland.  As the population changes, our comparable group also changes.   

Our current comparables are Woodburn, Roseburg, Newberg, Happy Valley, Klamath Falls, Milwaukie, 

Sherwood, Hermiston, Central Point, and Lebanon.  As the City prepared for negotiations, Ashland was 

among the top 5 of our statutory-based comparables.  Several contracts expired earlier than Ashland's, so 

they had increases projected in their contracts beyond 2021.   

mailto:Adam.hanks@ashland.or.us
mailto:Tina.gray@ashland.or.us
http://www.ashland.or.us/Agendas.asp?AMID=7129&Display=Minutes
http://www.ashland.or.us/Agendas.asp?Display=Agenda&AMID=7773
http://www.ashland.or.us/Agendas.asp?Display=Agenda&AMID=7773


 

 

Page 2 of 2 

 

For Ashland to remain competitive and recruit and retain qualified law enforcement professionals, we need 

to try and stay in the top third of our comparables.  Requiring a higher cost-share from employees reduces 

their total compensation, so the City proposed the following wage adjustments to help remain competitive.     

• July 1, 2021 – 2 percent COLA + 1 percent HRA VEBA City Contribution  

• July 1, 2022 – 3 percent COLA   

It is important to note that the City is subject to Arbitration with the Ashland Police Association.  So, if the 

City and the Association cannot agree on contract terms, both parties pay for the contract to go to 

Arbitration.  An independent arbitrator will review the "Last Best Offers" submitted by each party and make 

a binding decision.   

FISCAL IMPACTS 

The contract extension represents an increase of $135,006 over what was included in the budget for the 

biennium ($67,503/year). There is a small saving offset for the healthcare changes, which will become more 

significant in the larger picture as all employee groups approach a 10% employee cost-share on health 

benefits.  The Ashland Police Association has 22 members, so the group is relatively small.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff is recommending Council approve the two-year contract extension, which addresses the two primary 

cost variables the City would address in negotiations.  The terms are fair to both parties and allow the City 

to remain competitive in our compensation package for police officers.  Postponing in-depth Labor 

Negotiations for two years allows the City to regain our financial footing post-COVID and budget for the 

next contract with the Police.  

ACTIONS, OPTIONS & POTENTIAL MOTIONS 

1. I move to approve a two-year extension to the Labor Agreement between the City and the Ashland 

Police Association. 

2. I move to postpone approval of a two-year extension to the Labor Agreement between the City and the 

Ashland Police Association, pending additional information.  

REFERENCES & ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment 1: Agreement between the City of Ashland and the Ashland Police Association from July 1, 

2018 to June 30, 2021 

City of Ashland 
Police Union 

Proposed Extension to Contract July 1, 2021 
      

 

Adopted Budget FY 
22 

Adopted Budget FY 
23 

Contract Proposal 
FY 22 

Contract Proposal 
FY 23 

Total Increase to 
BN 21/23 Budget 

Salary  $           1,791,765   $           1,791,765   $           1,827,216   $           1,881,457   $              125,143  
      
Benefits  $           1,293,341   $           1,322,833   $           1,291,207   $           1,334,829   $                 9,863  
      
Total  $           3,085,106   $           3,114,598   $           3,118,424   $           3,216,286   $              135,006  


















































































	061521_Year contract extension APA_CC
	061521_2018_2021 APA Contract with Signatures_Attch1

